
Journal of Divine Mother Society

for Private Circulation only

DMS

SEPTEMBER - OCTOBER 2016

E-mail : seva_dms@yahoo.co.in

Web-site : www.seva-dms.com

Divine Mother Society

Jammi Buildings, 63, Royapettah High Road, Mylapore, Chennai - 600 004.

Telephone : 24995672

MANAVA SEVA     MADHAVA SEVA



DMS Satsanga

2

Sep - Oct  '16

DMS has enabled students pursue higher education through 

offer of Scholarships

Briliant but poor. Students pose for a group photo.

Economic profile of the family:

Scholarship students along with their parents.

S.
No.

Student 
Name

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Divya K

Mahendran R

Irusammal M

Karthick K

Malathy G

Pooja A

Manojkumar T

Bharath B

Gowrini M

Ramya K 

Manikandan S

Logesh S

Guhan B

Kirubakaran

G.Rajasekar

M.Murugan

S.Kumar

C.Govardhanam

R.Athirajan 

S.Thirumalai 

S.Bakthavatchalam

P.Mohan Raj

N.Kanchi Thalaivan

M.Sadaiyan

J.Soundharajan

P.Babu

Casual Labour

Casual Labour

Casual Labour

Tailor

Casual Labour

Casual Labour

Casual Labour

Supervisor

Auto Driver

Auto Driver

Casual Labour

Expired

Expired

House wife

House wife

Casual Labour

Casual Labour

House wife

House wife

House wife

Casual Labour

House wife

House wife

Casual Labour

Casual Labour

Expired

6000

5000

7500

6000

3500

6000

6500

7000

6000

5000

6500

5000

NA

Padiyanallur

Padiyanallur

Pammadhukulam

Pammadhukulam

Padiyanallur

Pammadhukulam

Pammadhukulam

Lakshimupuram 

Padiyanallur

Padiyanallur

Pammadhukulam

Padiyanallur

Padiyanallur

Name of Father
Occupation-

Father
Occupation-

Mother

Monthly
Income

of Family
(Rs.)

Name of
Govt.

Higher Sec.
School



DMS Satsanga

3

This incident happened in the late 80s.

“I do not know what to do. My son has been married for ten years but he has not been blessed with a 
child” Meena (name disguised) was lamenting to Jalaja mami (younger sister of Guruji) when Jalaja 
mami visited Meena at her house.

Meena and Jalaja mami were neighbours and slowly their acquaintance had built up.

Meena did not know about Guruji. “Why don’t you come and meet my elder brother? He is a great 
astrologer and can advise you for your son?” Jalaja mami had seen Guruji being consulted by outsiders 
so often for astrological predictions, that (in those days) His capability as an astrologer dominated her 
perception of Him rather than as a spiritualist.

Slowly the lady accepted that it would be worthwhile to meet Guruji and consult Him.

Meena’s husband was a chain smoker. He was working in Chennai in a well-known organization. It 
seems he used to smoke ten packets of cigarettes a day. Since they were neighbours Jalaja mami could 
easily confirm this statement having seen him stand outside the verandah smoking away. This used to 
be a bitter bone of contention in the house of Meena but the husband was a helpless victim of his 
addiction. 

Both Meena and her husband decided to meet Guruji for their son. 

They met Guruji. This was of course the first time they met Guruji. After talking to Guruji about their 
problems they got up to go. Guruji had not made any specific comment whether their son and daughter-
in-law would get a child. He merely asked them to send the couple to come and meet Him.

As they turned to leave the room Guruji stopped them. “Come here and open your mouth” Guruji 
suddenly looked at the husband of Meena waving to him to come close to Guruji. The husband did not 
fathom a guess what it was all about but he stepped in close to Guruji.

“Show Me your tongue” Guruji softly said to the surprised husband.

IF A MONKEY GOES UP A TREE WITH NESTS, ALL THE BIRDS TOGETHER TRY THEIR BEST TO 

SAFEGUARD THE NESTS AND THE CHICKLINGS. DOES THIS REQUIRE INTELLIGENCE? OR DO YOU 

WANT ME TO CALL HUMANS AS THE ONLY INTELLIGENT BEINGS CAPABLE OF REALISING BRAHMAN? 

IF BRAHMAN IS REALLY LOVE AND AFFECTION, THEN IT GOES TO EVERYTHING. SO INTELLIGENCE IS 

NOT REQUIRED TO REALISE BRAHMAN.
- KAMAKSHI BABA

We continue the quotes which are essentially answers to the questions of RAGHAVA ACHARYALU. The 

answers have been given by SWAMI RAGHAVENDRA when giving lectures in Bommeru village in Cuddapah 

district and have been told to us by Guruji.

Sep - Oct  '16



DMS Satsanga

As he stuck his tongue out Guruji went up to him and pulled his tongue so that it protruded out. Using 

His index finger He scribbled on the tongue with His finger.

Jalaja mami happened to enter the room at precisely that moment. She was bewildered watching. It 

looked as if Guruji was writing on the man’s tongue something. After writing for about half a minute 

Guruji stepped away and said “Now you may go. Ask your son and his wife to come here”.

Nobody knows what Guruji did to that tongue of the man except that to an onlooker, it appeared as 

though He scribbled some letters, maybe in Sanskrit. But what happened – this literal ‘tongue - in – 

cheek’ action by Guruji - was the turning point in their lives. The husband discovered that he had no 

more interest in smoking. He completely stopped smoking. He never again got the urge.

Was this an impulse which was momentary? Would it surface after a month or so? Would Meena’s 

husband get the itch as the ‘Guruji effect’ wore off? To the utter surprise of the family the man never 

touched a cigarette thereafter!

The miracle made Meena have blind faith in Guruji. She became the champion for Guruji and made her 

son fix a time.

No doubt the young couple was also most eager now to meet Guruji. Needless to say, they had tried 

various medical solutions and undertaken religious exercises to see if they could be blessed with a child. 

They had finally given up hope. The Smoking-cessation episode gave them renewed hopes.

 “In your life” Guruji told them when they came to see Him, “There is no possibility to conceive a child. 

Destiny has not given that provision”.

“But do not worry. I will overtake your fate and ensure you are blessed with a child.” The couple did not 

believe what they were hearing.

“Both of you repeat this mantra” Guruji chanted the mantra. He concluded saying ”I bless you.”

The couple left the house with renewed hopes.

After a few months Jalaja mami was the first to get the incredible news. The lady had conceived.

Guruji smiled when He got the news. “Yes, I do have the authority to modify the destiny of my devotees. 

But for that one needs ‘line of  judgement of the highest kind’. One has to be very balanced and cannot 

be swayed by any emotion. I will do it only if(Goddess) Kamakshi approves”,  He explained.

The couple was blessed with a child and today he is grown-up and works in a well-known bank. 

Such an instance is not isolated. There are many cases when childless couples, years after being 

unsuccessful, have approached Guruji and have been blessed with a child.

MATA KAMAKSHI

4

Sep - Oct  '16



DMS Satsanga

News from Alamadhi

5

Every year DMS identifies students and provides scholarships for higher education. Students are picked 

from the batch that come for our tuitions and the scholarships are given. Where the students have 

completed schooling and hence do not come to our Centre for tuitions, DMS continues to  track them 

and provides scholarships.

stPooja A – School 1 stBharath B – School 1

st
Malathy G – School 1

st
Irusammal M – School 1

Sep - Oct  '16



DMS Satsanga

6

Students are given scholarships only if they continue to do well in studies. This year the function was 
held on Sat. 26th Nov.’16. 13 students received scholarships as follows:               

DMS offers grateful thanks to the following sponsors who provided the scholarship funds this year:

1. Mrs. Sheela Mani,  Pune

2. Mr. R. Sivadas,  Chennai

Food for persons with leprosy

The weekly feeding for persons with leprosy goes on.

S.No Student Name
Name of Govt. 

Higher Sec. School 
Marks in 

10th
Marks in 

12th
School 
Rank

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Divya K

Mahendran R

Irusammal M

Karthick K

Malathy G

Pooja A

Manojkumar T

Bharath B

Gowrini M

Ramya K 

Manikandan S

Logesh S

Guhan B

Padiyanallur

Padiyanallur

Pammadhukulam

Pammadhukulam

Padiyanallur

Pammadhukulam

Pammadhukulam

Lakshimupuram

Padiyanallur

Padiyanallur

Pammadhukulam

Padiyanallur

Padiyanallur

483 on 500

465 on 500

461 on 500

439 on 500

434 on 500

421 on 500

414 on 500

407 on 500

405 on 500

1021 on 1200

1001 on 1200

991 on 1200

886 on 1200

school 2nd

school 3rd

school 1st

School 2nd

school 1st

school 1st

school 2nd

school 1st

h h h h h h h

Sep - Oct  '16


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

