

## Satsanga

#### Journal of Divine Mother Society

for Private Circulation only



### **SEPTEMBER - OCTOBER 2016**

E-mail: seva\_dms@yahoo.co.in

Web-site: www.seva-dms.com

#### **Divine Mother Society**

Jammi Buildings, 63, Royapettah High Road, Mylapore, Chennai - 600 004. Telephone: 24995672

MANAVA SEVA MADHAVA SEVA

# DMS has enabled students pursue higher education through offer of Scholarships





Briliant but poor. Students pose for a group photo.

Scholarship students along with their parents.

#### **Economic profile of the family:**

S. No.	Student Name	Name of Father	Occupation- Father	Occupation- Mother	Monthly Income of Family (Rs.)	Name of Govt. Higher Sec. School
1	Divya K	Kirubakaran	Casual Labour	House wife	6000	Padiyanallur
2	Mahendran R	G.Rajasekar	Casual Labour	House wife	5000	Padiyanallur
3	Irusammal M	M.Murugan	Casual Labour	Casual Labour	7500	Pammadhukulam
4	Karthick K	S.Kumar	Tailor	Casual Labour	6000	Pammadhukulam
5	Malathy G	C.Govardhanam	Casual Labour	House wife	3500	Padiyanallur
6	Pooja A	R.Athirajan	Casual Labour	House wife	6000	Pammadhukulam
7	Manojkumar T	S.Thirumalai	Casual Labour	House wife	6500	Pammadhukulam
8	Bharath B	S.Bakthavatchalam	Supervisor	Casual Labour	7000	Lakshimupuram
9	Gowrini M	P.Mohan Raj	Auto Driver	House wife	6000	Padiyanallur
10	Ramya K	N.Kanchi Thalaivan	Auto Driver	House wife	5000	Padiyanallur
11	Manikandan S	M.Sadaiyan	Casual Labour	Casual Labour	6500	Pammadhukulam
12	Logesh S	J.Soundharajan	Expired	Casual Labour	5000	Padiyanallur
13	Guhan B	P.Babu	Expired	Expired	NA	Padiyanallur

We continue the quotes which are essentially answers to the questions of RAGHAVA ACHARYALU. The answers have been given by SWAMI RAGHAVENDRA when giving lectures in Bommeru village in Cuddapah district and have been told to us by Guruji.

IF A MONKEY GOES UP A TREE WITH NESTS, ALL THE BIRDS TOGETHER TRY THEIR BEST TO SAFEGUARD THE NESTS AND THE CHICKLINGS. DOES THIS REQUIRE INTELLIGENCE? OR DO YOU WANT ME TO CALL HUMANS AS THE ONLY INTELLIGENT BEINGS CAPABLE OF REALISING BRAHMAN? IF BRAHMAN IS REALLY LOVE AND AFFECTION, THEN IT GOES TO EVERYTHING. SO INTELLIGENCE IS NOT REQUIRED TO REALISE BRAHMAN.

- KAMAKSHI BABA

This incident happened in the late 80s.

"I do not know what to do. My son has been married for ten years but he has not been blessed with a child" Meena (name disguised) was lamenting to Jalaja mami (younger sister of Guruji) when Jalaja mami visited Meena at her house.

Meena and Jalaja mami were neighbours and slowly their acquaintance had built up.

Meena did not know about Guruji. "Why don't you come and meet my elder brother? He is a great astrologer and can advise you for your son?" Jalaja mami had seen Guruji being consulted by outsiders so often for astrological predictions, that (in those days) His capability as an astrologer dominated her perception of Him rather than as a spiritualist.

Slowly the lady accepted that it would be worthwhile to meet Guruji and consult Him.

Meena's husband was a chain smoker. He was working in Chennai in a well-known organization. It seems he used to smoke ten packets of cigarettes a day. Since they were neighbours Jalaja mami could easily confirm this statement having seen him stand outside the verandah smoking away. This used to be a bitter bone of contention in the house of Meena but the husband was a helpless victim of his addiction.

Both Meena and her husband decided to meet Guruji for their son.

They met Guruji. This was of course the first time they met Guruji. After talking to Guruji about their problems they got up to go. Guruji had not made any specific comment whether their son and daughter-in-law would get a child. He merely asked them to send the couple to come and meet Him.

As they turned to leave the room Guruji stopped them. "Come here and open your mouth" Guruji suddenly looked at the husband of Meena waving to him to come close to Guruji. The husband did not fathom a guess what it was all about but he stepped in close to Guruji.

"Show Me your tongue" Guruji softly said to the surprised husband.

As he stuck his tongue out Guruji went up to him and pulled his tongue so that it protruded out. Using His index finger He scribbled on the tongue with His finger.

Jalaja mami happened to enter the room at precisely that moment. She was bewildered watching. It looked as if Guruji was writing on the man's tongue something. After writing for about half a minute Guruji stepped away and said "Now you may go. Ask your son and his wife to come here".

Nobody knows what Guruji did to that tongue of the man except that to an onlooker, it appeared as though He scribbled some letters, maybe in Sanskrit. But what happened – this literal 'tongue - in – cheek' action by Guruji - was the turning point in their lives. *The husband discovered that he had no more interest in smoking.* He completely stopped smoking. He never again got the urge.

Was this an impulse which was momentary? Would it surface after a month or so? Would Meena's husband get the itch as the 'Guruji effect' wore off? To the utter surprise of the family the man never touched a cigarette thereafter!

The miracle made Meena have blind faith in Guruji. She became the champion for Guruji and made her son fix a time.

No doubt the young couple was also most eager now to meet Guruji. Needless to say, they had tried various medical solutions and undertaken religious exercises to see if they could be blessed with a child. They had finally given up hope. The Smoking-cessation episode gave them renewed hopes.

"In your life" Guruji told them when they came to see Him, "There is no possibility to conceive a child. Destiny has not given that provision".

"But do not worry. I will overtake your fate and ensure you are blessed with a child." The couple did not believe what they were hearing.

"Both of you repeat this mantra" Guruji chanted the mantra. He concluded saying "I bless you."

The couple left the house with renewed hopes.

After a few months Jalaja mami was the first to get the incredible news. The lady had conceived.

Guruji smiled when He got the news. "Yes, I do have the authority to modify the destiny of my devotees. But for that one needs 'line of judgement of the highest kind'. One has to be very balanced and cannot be swayed by any emotion. I will do it only if (Goddess) Kamakshi approves", He explained.

The couple was blessed with a child and today he is grown-up and works in a well-known bank.

Such an instance is not isolated. There are many cases when childless couples, years after being unsuccessful, have approached Guruji and have been blessed with a child.

#### **MATA KAMAKSHI**

#### News from Alamadhi

Every year DMS identifies students and provides scholarships for higher education. Students are picked from the batch that come for our tuitions and the scholarships are given. Where the students have completed schooling and hence do not come to our Centre for tuitions, DMS continues to track them and provides scholarships.



Pooja A – School 1st

Bharath B - School 1st



Irusammal M - School 1st



Malathy G - School 1st

Students are given scholarships only if they continue to do well in studies. This year the function was held on Sat. 26th Nov.'16. 13 students received scholarships as follows:

S.No	Student Name	Name of Govt. Higher Sec. School	Marks in 10th	Marks in 12th	School Rank
1	Divya K	Padiyanallur		1021 on 1200	school 2nd
2	Mahendran R	Padiyanallur		1001 on 1200	school 3rd
3	Irusammal M	Pammadhukulam		991 on 1200	school 1st
4	Karthick K	Pammadhukulam		886 on 1200	School 2nd
5	Malathy G	Padiyanallur	483 on 500		school 1st
6	Pooja A	Pammadhukulam	465 on 500		school 1st
7	Manojkumar T	Pammadhukulam	461 on 500		school 2nd
8	Bharath B	Lakshimupuram	439 on 500		school 1st
9	Gowrini M	Padiyanallur	434 on 500		
10	Ramya K	Padiyanallur	421 on 500		
11	Manikandan S	Pammadhukulam	414 on 500		
12	Logesh S	Padiyanallur	407 on 500		
13	Guhan B	Padiyanallur	405 on 500		

*DMS* offers grateful thanks to the following sponsors who provided the scholarship funds this year:

- 1. Mrs. Sheela Mani, Pune
- 2. Mr. R. Sivadas, Chennai

#### \*\*\*\*\*

#### Food for persons with leprosy





The weekly feeding for persons with leprosy goes on.

Sep - Oct '16